Section 1.3 The term "Ground Lessor" means the City of Richmond. 

Section 1.4 The term "Improvements" means the affordable housing development 

located on the Property. 

Section 1.5 The term "Loan" means the loan made by Beneficiary to Trustor in the 

amount of Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($999,995). 

Section 1.6  The term "Loan Agreement" means that certain Loan Agreement between 

Trustor and Beneficiary, of even date herewith, as such may be amended from time to time, 

providing for the Beneficiary to loan to Trustor the Loan. 

Commented [G&L1]: